

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: RAMON AGUIRRE AND BERTHA AGUIRRE, *DEBTORS.*

WHEELER FINANCIAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.,*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. GRAY, JR.
Counsel of Record
GRAY LAW OFFICES, INC.
120 North LaSalle Street,
Suite 2850
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 334-1306
david@davidgrayjr.com
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 3 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 3 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Statutory Background | 3 |
| 1. Claims in Bankruptcy | 3 |
| 2. Allowance of Claims against the Bankruptcy Estate | 4 |
| 3. Bankruptcy Schedules and Notices | 6 |
| 4. Confirmation of a Plan | 6 |
| B. Factual and Procedural Background | 7 |
| C. Procedural History of the Appeals | 11 |
| D. The Seventh Circuit's Decision | 12 |

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 13 |
| I. The decision below creates a split of authority among the Circuits..... | 13 |
| II. The decision was wrongly decided..... | 18 |
| III. The decision is important for all lienholders and chapter 11 debtors..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A : Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, dated June 16, 2022 | 1a |
| Appendix B: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, dated August 19, 2021..... | 10a |
| Appendix C: Order of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, dated February 7, 2019 | 31a |
| Appendix D: Order of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, dated February 6, 2019 | 32a |
| Appendix E: Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, dated January 23, 2017..... | 34a |
| Appendix F: Order of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, dated April 18, 2016 | 51a |

| | |
|---|------|
| Appendix G: Memorandum Decision of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, dated April 18, 2016 | 53a |
| Appendix H: Notification of Docket Entry of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, dated January 24, 2017..... | 85a |
| Appendix I: Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 2002 | 87a |
| Appendix J: Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 3001 | 89a |
| Appendix K: Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 3002 | 94a |
| Appendix L: Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 3003 | 97a |
| Appendix M: Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 3004 | 99a |
| Appendix N: 11 USC §501 | 100a |
| Appendix O: 11 USC §502 | 101a |
| Appendix P: 11 USC §506 | 108a |
| Appendix Q: 11 USC §1111 | 110a |
| Appendix R: 11 USC § 1141 | 112a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Ahern Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 507 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>In re Barton Indus., Inc.,</i> 104 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Dewsnup v. Timm,</i> 502 U.S. 410, 112 S. Ct. 773, 116 L. Ed. 2d 903 (1992) | 2 |
| <i>F.D.I.C. v. Be-Mac Transp. Co., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Be-Mac Transp. Co., Inc.</i>), 83 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. Home State Bank,</i> 501 U.S. 78 (1991) | 4 |
| <i>In re Lamont,</i> 740 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2014) | 4, 7 |
| <i>In re Northern New England Telephone Operations,</i> 795 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 1, 14 |
| <i>In re Padget,</i> 119 Bankr. 793 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Penrod,</i> 50 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re S. White Transp., Inc.,</i> 725 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2013) | 1, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>University Suppliers, Inc. v. Reg'l Building Systs., Inc. (In re Reg'l Building Systems, Inc.),</i> 254 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 2001) | 1, 15 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>In re Vanderpol,</i> 606 B.R. 425 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2019)..... | 6 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>In re Vitro Asset Corp.,</i> 656 F. App'x 717 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 15 |
|--|----|

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 35 ILCS 200/21-75 | 7 |
| 35 ILCS 200/21-345 | 7 |
| 11 U.S.C. §§ 101, <i>et seq.</i> , Bankruptcy Code | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 101(5)..... | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1) | 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 501 | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(a)..... | 4, 5, 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 501(c) | 4, 20 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 506 | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 506(a)..... | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)..... | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 506(d)(2) | 5, 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(1)..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(A)..... | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1121 | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1126(a)..... | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1129 | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)..... | 6 |

| | PAGE(S) |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)..... | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1141 | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1141(c) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 3 |

Rules

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007 | 17, 20 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(a)(1)..... | 6 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002 | 17, 20 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a) | 6 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(f)..... | 6 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(a) | 5, 19 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(c)(2) | 5 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003 | 5 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3004 | 4, 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| 4 Collier on Bankruptcy P 501.01 (16th ed. 2022)..... | 18 |
| Brubaker, R., <i>Lien Voiding or Lien Pass-Through Upon Confirmation of a Chapter 11 Plan (Part II): The (Ir)Relevance of Secured Creditor Participation</i> , 34 No. 1 Bankruptcy Law Letter NL 1 (Jan. 2014) | 15 |
